

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/29/2020 2:49 PM

Case No. 371794

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON STATE

ALEX MAY,

Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF SPOKANE and VICKY DALTON, Auditor,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Rick Eichstaedt, WSBA No. 36487
Alexandra Lovell, WSBA No. 9874173
721 N. Cincinnati Street – P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, Washington 99220-3528
(509) 313-5691 Telephone
(509) 313-5805 Facsimile
(509) 313-3797 TTY
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. RCW 49.60.227 PROVIDES THE PROPER REMEDY
 FOR MR. MAY’S SUIT..... 4

 1. MR. MAY HAS STANDING UNDER
 RCW 49.60.227..... 4

 2. THE ACTION OF THE FORMER OWNER
 DID NOT ELIMINATE THE
 DISCRIMINATORY COVENANT FROM
 THE PUBLIC RECORD 5

 B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE
 SUPPORTS APPELLANT’S INTERPRETATION
 BECAUSE IT REQUIRES THE COURT TO STRIKE
 AND ELIMINATE THE VOID PROVISION 5

 C. APPELLANT HAS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY
 UNDER RCW 49.60.227 WHICH NEGATES THE
 NEED FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS 9

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 BECAUSE IT DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE
 MANDATORY LANGUAGE OF
 RCW 49.60.227 12

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Seattle v. St. John,
166 Wn.2d 941, 215 P.3d 194 (2009) 6

In re Lyons’ Estate,
83 Wn.2d 105, 515 P.2d 1293 (1973) 6

In re Welfare of L.N.B. -L.,
157 Wn. App. 215, 237 P.3d 944 (2010) 6

Jay v. Boyd,
351 U.S. 345 (1956) 6

Kitsap Cty.,
143 Wn. App. at 902 14

Lu v. King County,
110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d 1040 (2002) 3, 14

Matter of K.M.M.,
186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016) 6

Seattle Times Co. v. Serko,
170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010) 11

State, Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) 1, 2, 6

Statutes

RCW 40.16.010 12

RCW 49.60.224 Passim

RCW 49.60.227(1)(a) 9, 10, 11

RCW 49.60.227(1)(a)-(b) Passim

RCW 49.60.227(1)(b)	Passim
RCW 49.60.227(2).....	10
RCW 49.60.227(2)(a)	10
RCW 7.16.160	11
